

Senternet Phi Gamma Inc.
Financial Statements
December 31, 2017 and 2016

Management's Responsibility for Financial Reporting

To the Shareholders of Senternet Phi Gamma Inc. (the "Company"):

Management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of the accompanying financial statements, including responsibility for significant accounting judgements and estimates in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS"). This responsibility includes selecting appropriate accounting principles and methods, and making decisions affecting the measurement of transactions in which objective judgement is required.

To discharge its responsibilities for financial reporting and safeguarding of assets, management depends on the Company's systems of internal accounting control which management develops and maintains. These systems are designed to provide reasonable cost effective assurance that the financial records are reliable and form a proper basis for the timely and accurate preparation of financial statements.

The Board of Directors is responsible for ensuring that management fulfills its responsibilities for financial reporting and internal control and for review and approving the financial statements. The Board is assisted in exercising its responsibilities through the Audit Committee of the Board.

The Audit Committee meets periodically with management and the external auditors to satisfy itself that each is properly discharging its responsibilities, to review significant accounting and reporting matters and to review the financial statements. The Audit Committee reports its findings and recommends the approval of the financial statements to the Board. The Audit Committee is also responsible for recommending the appointment of the Company's external auditors.

Zeifmans LLP, an independent firm of Chartered Professional Accountants, is appointed to audit the financial statements and report directly to the shareholders; their report follows. The external auditors have full and free access to, and meet periodically and separately with, both the Audit Committee and management to discuss their audit findings.

April 30, 2018

(signed)

"Abraham Arnold"
Director

"Moe Wortzman"
Director



INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

To the Shareholders of Senternet Phi Gamma Inc.

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Senternet Phi Gamma Inc. (the "Company"), which comprise the statements of financial position as at December 31, 2017 and 2016, and the statements of income (loss) and comprehensive loss, changes in shareholders' deficiency and cash flows for the years then ended and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditors' Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform an audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditors' judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditors consider internal control relevant to the Company's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Company as at December 31, 2017 and 2016, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.

Emphasis of Matter

Without qualifying our opinion, we draw attention to Note 2 to the financial statements which indicates that the Company has incurred losses to date. This condition, along with other matters as set forth in Note 2, indicates the existence of a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern.

Toronto, Canada
April 30, 2018

Zeifmans LLP
Chartered Professional Accountants
Licensed Public Accountants

Senternet Phi Gamma Inc.

(Incorporated under the Laws of Ontario)

Statement of Financial Position

As at December 31, 2017 and 2016

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

	2017	2016
Assets		
Current:		
Cash	\$ 29	\$ 7
Amounts receivable	1,338	3,456
Marketable securities	<u>1</u>	<u>1</u>
	<u>\$ 1,368</u>	<u>\$ 3,464</u>
Liabilities		
Current liabilities:		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 12,000	\$ 235,357
Due to related parties (Note 4)	<u>148,937</u>	<u>119,374</u>
	<u>160,937</u>	<u>354,731</u>
Shareholders' Equity (Note 5)		
Capital Stock		
Authorized:		
Unlimited common shares		
Issued:		
55,485,248 common shares	3,490,889	3,490,889
Deficit	<u>(3,650,458)</u>	<u>(3,842,156)</u>
	<u>(159,569)</u>	<u>(351,267)</u>
	<u>\$ 1,368</u>	<u>\$ 3,464</u>

Approved and authorized by the Board on April 30, 2018:

"Abraham Arnold"
Director

"Moe Wortzman"
Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements

Senternet Phi Gamma Inc.

Statements of Income (Loss) and Comprehensive Income (Loss)

For the Year Ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

Expenses	2017	2016
Professional fees and corporate services	\$ 10,256	\$ 24,044
Transfer agent's fees and expenses	4,800	4,800
Office and general	<u>4,238</u>	<u>9,213</u>
Net loss before gain on de-recognition of accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(19,294)	(38,057)
Gain on de-recognition of accounts payable and accrued liabilities	<u>210,992</u>	<u>-</u>
Net income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss) for the year	<u>191,698</u>	<u>(38,057)</u>
Income (loss) per common share	<u>\$ 0.0003</u>	<u>\$ (0.0007)</u>
Weighted average of common shares outstanding	<u>55,485,248</u>	<u>55,485,248</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements

Senternet Phi Gamma Inc.
Statements of Changes in shareholders' deficiency
For the Year Ended December 31, 2017 and 2016
Expressed in Canadian Dollars

	Number of shares	Share Capital	Deficit	Total
Balance December 31, 2015	55,485,248	\$ 3,490,889	\$ (3,804,099)	\$ (313,210)
Net loss and comprehensive loss	-	-	(38,057)	(38,057)
Balance December 31, 2016	55,485,248	3,490,889	(3,842,156)	(351,267)
Net income and comprehensive income	-	-	191,698	191,698
Balance December 31, 2017	<u>55,485,248</u>	<u>\$ 3,490,889</u>	<u>\$ (3,650,458)</u>	<u>\$ (159,569)</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements

Senternet Phi Gamma Inc.

Statement of Cash Flows

For the Year Ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

	2017	2016
Cash Provided (Used in):		
Operating Activities		
Net income (loss)	\$ 191,698	\$ (38,057)
Items not affecting cash:		
Gain on de-recognition of accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(210,992)	-
Change in non-cash working capital:		
Increase (decrease) in sales tax receivable	2,118	(956)
Increase (decrease) in accounts payable	<u>(12,365)</u>	<u>22,105</u>
	(29,541)	(16,908)
Financing Activities		
Increase in amounts due to related parties	<u>29,563</u>	<u>13,608</u>
Increase (decrease) in cash	22	(3,300)
Cash balance, beginning of year	<u>7</u>	<u>3,307</u>
Cash balance, end of year	<u>\$ 29</u>	<u>\$ 7</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements

Senternet Phi Gamma Inc.

Notes to Financial Statements

December 31, 2017 and 2016

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS

Senternet Phi Gamma Inc. (the "Company") was incorporated under the Business Corporations Act (Ontario) on March 28, 1967 as Northville Explorations Ltd. On January 22, 2014 the Company changed its name to its present name. In previous years, the principal business of the Company was the development and design of a TMItrac key fob (the "Key Fob") which was designed to use a four-step authentication solution to secure and protect personal and private data on smart devices. During 2015 the Company largely ceased development of the Key Fob and currently has no business activity.

The head office of the Company is located at 501-80 Richmond Street West, Toronto, Ontario M5H 2A4.

The Company does not have any subsidiaries or operating segments.

2. Going Concern Assumption

The financial statements have been prepared on the basis of the going concern assumption, meaning the Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of operations.

The Company incurred a net loss of \$19,294 during the year ended December 31, 2017 and as of that date the Company had cash of \$29, and a shareholder's deficiency of \$159,569.

Given that the Company has not generated any ongoing income nor cash flows from operations, there is significant doubt regarding the Company's ability to continue as a going concern.

The Company's ability to continue as a going concern is dependent upon its ability to raise additional financing and to establish profitable operations. The carrying amount of assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses presented in the financial statements have not been adjusted as would be required if the going concern assumption was not appropriate.

3. Significant Accounting Policies

Basis of presentation

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB").

These annual financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the Company's functional currency, and have been prepared primarily using the historical cost convention, as modified by the revaluation of financial instruments and certain impaired non-financial assets.

These financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors of the Company on April 30, 2018.

Estimates and assumptions

The preparation of the financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities at the date of the financial statements and reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Estimates and judgments are continuously evaluated and are based on management's experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. However, actual outcomes can differ from these estimates.

3. Significant Accounting Policies (cont'd...)

Significant accounting judgments, estimates and assumptions

The key sources of estimation uncertainty that have a significant risk of causing material adjustment to the amounts recognized in the financial statements are: valuation of deferred income taxes, fair value of assets and liabilities and share based payments.

Judgments

In the process of applying the Company's accounting policies, management makes the following judgments, as applicable, apart from those involving estimates, which have the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in the financial statements:

i) **Deferred taxes**

The Company recognizes deferred tax assets to the extent that it is probable that the deductible temporary differences will reverse in the foreseeable future and that sufficient taxable income will be generated in the future to recover such deferred tax assets. Assessing the recoverability of deferred tax assets requires the Company to make significant estimates related to expectations of future taxable income. Estimates of future taxable income are based on forecast cash flows from operations and the application of existing tax laws in each jurisdiction. To the extent that future cash flows and taxable income differ significantly from estimates, the ability of the Company to realize a net deferred tax asset recorded at the statements of financial position date could be impacted. In addition, future changes in tax laws in the jurisdictions in which the Company operates could limit the ability of the Company to obtain tax deductions in future periods.

ii) **Fair value of assets and liabilities**

The estimated fair value of assets and liabilities, by their very nature, are subject to measurement uncertainty. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities are current and their fair value is assessed at the end of each reporting period.

Cash

Cash includes funds in corporate bank accounts.

Stock-based compensation

The Company grants stock options to buy common shares of the Company through its stock option plan as described in note 5(b). The Company accounts for share-based payments using the fair value method. Under this method, compensation expense is measured at fair value on the date of grant using the Black-Scholes option pricing model, and is recognized as an expense or capitalized, depending on the nature of the grant, with a corresponding increase in equity, over the period that the employees earn the options.

Comprehensive income (loss)

Comprehensive income (loss) is the change in shareholders' equity (deficiency) that results from transactions and other events from other than the Company's shareholders and includes items that would not normally be included in net earnings, such as unrealized gains and losses on available-for-sale investments. Certain gains and losses are presented in other comprehensive income until it is considered appropriate to recognize them into net income (loss).

Earnings and (loss) per share

The Company presents basic earning and (loss) per share for its common shares, calculated by dividing the earning and (loss) attributable to common shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period. Diluted earning and (loss) per share does not adjust the loss attributable to common shareholders or the weighted average number of common shares outstanding when the effect is anti-dilutive.

3. Significant Accounting Policies (cont'd...)

Financial instruments

Financial assets

Financial assets are classified into one of four categories:

- a) Fair value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”);
- b) Held-to-Maturity (“HTM”);
- c) Loans and receivables; or
- d) Available for sale (“AFS”).
- e) Other financial liabilities.

a) Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”)

A financial asset is measured at fair value through profit or loss if it is classified as held for trading or is designated as such upon initial recognition. Financial assets are classified as at FVTPL if the Company manages such investments and makes purchase and sale decisions based on their fair value in accordance with the Company’s risk management strategy. Attributable transaction costs are recognized in profit or loss when incurred. FVTPL are measured at fair value, and changes are recognized in profit or loss. The Company classifies its cash and cash equivalents and marketable securities as FVTPL.

b) Held to maturity (“HTM”)

These assets are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments and fixed maturities that the Company’s management has the positive intention and ability to hold to maturity. These assets are measured at amortized costs using the effective interest method. If there is objective evidence that the asset is impaired, determined by reference to external credit ratings and other relevant indicators, the financial asset is measured at the present value of estimated future cash flows. Any changes to the carrying amount of the investment, including impairment losses, are recognized in the statements of loss and comprehensive loss. Currently, the Company has no HTM assets.

c) Loans and receivables

Loans and receivables are financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted on an active market. Such assets are initially recognized at fair value plus any direct attributable transaction costs. Subsequent to initial recognition loans and receivables are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method, less any impairment losses. The Company classifies its amounts receivable as loans and receivables.

d) Available for sale (“AFS”)

Non-derivative financial assets not included in the above categories are classified as available-for-sale. They are carried at fair value with changes in fair value recognized directly in accumulated other comprehensive income. Where a decline in the fair value of an available-for-sale financial asset constitutes objective evidence of impairment, the amount of the loss is removed from other comprehensive income and recognized in the statements of loss and comprehensive loss. Currently, the Company has no AFS assets.

e) Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities are classified into one of two categories:

- i) Fair value through profit or loss; or
- ii) Other financial liabilities

(i) Fair value through profit or loss

This category comprises of derivatives, or liabilities acquired or incurred principally for the purpose of selling or repurchasing it in the near term. They are carried in the statement of financial position at fair value with the changes in fair value recognized in the statements of loss and comprehensive loss.

(ii) Other financial liabilities

This category includes accounts payable and accrued liabilities and due to related parties, all of which are recognized at amortized cost.

3. Significant Accounting Policies (cont'd...)

Income taxes

Income tax is recognized in profit or loss except to the extent that it relates to items recognized directly in equity or other comprehensive income (loss), in which case it is recognized in equity or other comprehensive income (loss).

Current tax expense is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at period end, adjusted for amendments to tax payable with regards to previous years.

Deferred tax is recorded using the asset and liability method, providing for temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. The following temporary differences do not result in deferred tax assets or liabilities: goodwill not deductible for tax purposes; the initial recognition of assets or liabilities that affect neither accounting nor taxable loss; differences relating to investments in subsidiaries to the extent that they will probably not reverse in the foreseeable future. The amount of deferred tax provided is based on the expected manner of realization or settlement of the carrying amount of assets and liabilities, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the statements of financial position date.

A deferred tax asset is recognized only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the asset can be utilized.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities and when they relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority and the Company intends to settle its current tax assets and liabilities on a net basis.

Related party transactions

Parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability, directly or indirectly, to control the other party or exercise significant influence over the other party in making financial and operating decisions. Parties are also considered to be related if they are subject to common control, related parties may be individuals or corporate entities. A transaction is considered to be a related party transaction when there is a transfer of resources or obligations between related parties.

3. Significant Accounting Policies (cont'd...)

Intangible assets

Intangible assets are initially measured at cost and reported using the cost model. Under this method after initial recognition, the intangible asset is carried at its cost less any accumulated amortization and any accumulated impairment losses.

Impairment of non-current assets

The Company's indefinite life intangible assets are recorded at their cost which represents the fair value at the acquisition date. They are not subject to amortization and are tested for impairment annually or more frequently when indicated by changes in events or circumstances. An impairment of an indefinite life intangible asset is recorded when, and to the extent that, the carrying value of an indefinite life intangible asset exceeds the recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the higher of the fair value less cost to sell and its value in use.

If the carrying amount of the asset exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is impaired and an impairment loss is charged to the statement of loss and comprehensive loss so as to reduce the carrying amount to its recoverable amount. Impairment losses related to continuing operations are recognized in the statements of loss and comprehensive loss in those expense categories consistent with the function of the impaired asset, except for property previously revalued where the revaluation was taken to other comprehensive income. In this case, the impairment is also recognized in other comprehensive income up to the amount of any previous revaluation.

For assets excluding goodwill and indefinite life intangibles, an assessment is made at each reporting date as to whether there is any indication that previously recognized impairment losses may no longer exist or may have decreased. If such indication exists, the Company makes an estimate of the recoverable amount.

A previously recognized impairment loss is reversed only if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the asset's recoverable amount since the last impairment loss was recognized. If this is the case, the carrying amount of the asset is increased to its recoverable amount. The increased amount cannot exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation/amortization, had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset in prior years. Such reversal is recognized in the statement of loss and comprehensive loss. Impairment losses recognized in relation to goodwill or indefinite life intangibles are not reversed for subsequent increases in their recoverable amount.

Recent accounting pronouncements

Certain new standards, interpretations, amendments and improvements to existing standards were issued by the IASB. The pending new or modified standards that are applicable to the Firm are as follows:

IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments (“IFRS 9”) was issued by the IASB in November 2009 with additions in November 2013 and July 2014 and will replace IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement (“IAS 39”). IFRS 9 uses a single approach to determine whether a financial asset is measured at amortized cost or fair value, replacing the multiple rules in IAS 39. The approach in IFRS 9 is based on how an entity manages its financial instruments in the context of its business model and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial assets. Most of the requirements in IAS 39 for classification and measurement of financial liabilities were carried forward unchanged to IFRS 9, except that an entity choosing to measure a financial liability at fair value will present the portion of any change in its fair value due to changes in the entity's own credit risk in other comprehensive income, rather than within profit or loss. The new standard also requires a single impairment method to be used, replacing the multiple impairment methods in IAS 39. IFRS 9 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018. The Company is in the process of identifying the impact of this standard on its financial statements.

IFRS 7, *Financial Instruments* – Disclosure require new disclosures resulting from the amendments to IFRS 9. IFRS 7 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018. The Company is in the process of identifying the impact of this standard on its financial statements.

IFRS 15 – Revenue from Contracts with Customers (“IFRS 15”). In May 2014, the IASB issued IFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers. IFRS 15 specifies how and when to recognize revenue as well as requires entities to provide users of financial statements with more informative, relevant disclosures. The standard supersedes IAS 18, Revenue, IAS 11, Construction Contracts, and a number of revenue-related interpretations. Application of the standard is mandatory for all IFRS reporters and it applies to nearly all contracts with customers: the main exceptions are leases, financial instruments and insurance contracts. IFRS 15 must be applied in an entity's first annual IFRS financial statements for periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018. Application of the standard is mandatory and early adoption is permitted. The Company is in the process of identifying the impact of this standard on its financial statements.

IFRS 16 *Leases* (“IFRS 16”), was issued in January 2016 and it replaces IAS 17 Leases. IFRS 16 requires entities to recognize lease assets and lease obligations on the balance sheet. IFRS 16 eliminates the classification of leases as either operating leases or finance leases for a lessee. Instead leases are “capitalized” by recognizing the present value of the lease payments and showing them either as lease assets (right-of-use assets) or together with property, plant and equipment. If lease payments are made over time, a company also recognizes a financial liability representing its obligations to make future lease payments. IFRS 16 is effective for fiscal periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019. The Company has not yet determined the impact of the amendments on the Company's financial statements.

4. Related Parties Transactions

The following are balances with related parties, included in the financial statements:

	2017	2016
Advances from Heritage Transfer Agency Inc. ("Heritage") a company controlled by a director of the Company, due on demand, unsecured and non-interest bearing	\$99,729	\$70,913
Advances from director, without interest, security or stated terms of repayment	49,208	47,105
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	\$148,937	\$118,018

During the period, the Company incurred \$4,800 (2016 - \$4,800) with Heritage for transfer agency services and corporate services.

5. Capital Stock

a) Authorized share capital:

The Company has an unlimited number of common shares of which 55,485,248 were issued and outstanding as at December 31, 2017 and 2016.

b) Stock option plan:

The Company maintains a share option plan (the "Plan") for the benefit of management, directors, officers, employees, and service providers. The Plan provides that the aggregate number of common shares available for issuance pursuant to options granted under the Plan is limited to 5,000,000 common shares. In general, the maximum number of common shares reserved for issuance in respect of any one individual may not exceed 5% or in respect of insiders of the Company, may not exceed 10% of the number of common shares issued and outstanding.

Options are granted under the Plan at the discretion of the Board of Directors at exercise prices determined as trading prices of the Company's common shares on the day preceding the effective date of the grant. In general, options granted under the Plan vest over a period of up to a maximum of five years from the grant date and expire no later than the fifth anniversary of the grant date of April 7, 2014. As of the balance sheet date, there are 1,500,000 options issued to a service provider at an exercise price of \$0.05 expiring on April 7, 2019. 375,000 options vested in equal amounts on April 7, 2014, October 7, 2014 and April 7, 2015 and a further 375,000 options vested on October 7, 2015. These options are currently outstanding as of the financial statement date and the value of these options have been determined to have only nominal value.

The share options were priced using the Black-Scholes option-pricing model as at the date of the grant assuming a five year term to maturity with an expected volatility 103%, an expected dividend yield of 0% and a risk free interest rate of 0.59%.

6. Financial Instruments and Risk

Financial instruments measured at fair value are classified into one of three levels in the fair value hierarchy according to the relative reliability of the inputs used to estimate the fair values. The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are:

Level 1 - Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

Level 2 - Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability either directly or indirectly;
and

Level 3 - Inputs that are not based on observable market data.

At December 31, 2017 and 2016, the Company's financial instruments consist of cash, amounts receivable, marketable securities, accounts payable and accrued liabilities and due to related parties. The fair values of cash and

cash equivalents, amounts receivable and accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximate their carrying values due to the relatively short-term maturity of this instrument. The fair value of cash is based on level 1 inputs of the fair value hierarchy.

The Company is exposed to a variety of financial instrument related risks. The Company's risk exposures and the impact on the Company's financial instruments are summarized below:

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of loss associated with a counterparty's inability to fulfill its payment obligations. Financial instruments that potentially subject the Company to concentrations of credit risks consist principally of cash. To minimize the credit risk the Company places these instruments with a high credit quality financial institution. Management believes that the credit risk concentration with respect to these financial instruments is minimal.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Company currently settles its financial obligations out of cash. The ability to do this relies on the Company raising equity financing in a timely manner and by maintaining sufficient cash in excess of anticipated needs. The Company's cash and cash equivalents are currently invested in business accounts which are available on demand by the Company for its operations. The Company's all liabilities are current and carrying amounts in the statement of the financial position reflect the maximum obligation.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. With respect to financial assets, the Company is not exposed to significant interest rate risk

7. Income Taxes

In assessing the realizability of future tax assets, management considers whether it is probable that some portion or all of the deferred tax assets will not be realized. The ultimate realization of deferred tax assets is dependent upon the generation of future taxable income in the years in which those temporary differences become deductible. The income tax benefit in the statements of income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss) differs from the amount that would be computed by applying the federal and provincial statutory income tax rate of 26.50% for the years ended December 31, 2017 (2016-26.50%) to loss for the year.

	<u>2017</u>	<u>2016</u>
Net Income (loss) tax recovery on statutory rate	\$ 50,800	\$ (10,085)
Utilization of non capital loss carryforwards	(45,533)	-
Other deductions	(5,267)	-
Change in valuation allowance	-	10,085
	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

As at December 31, 2017, the deferred tax assets of \$330,748 (\$380,748 as at December 31, 2016) has not been recognized because at this stage of the Company's development, management is unable to establish that it is probable that taxable income will be generated against which the Company will utilize such loss carry forwards. The Company's unrecognized deferred tax assets are as follows:

	<u>2017</u>	<u>2016</u>
Non capital loss carry forward	\$ 5,113	\$ 45,533
Continuity of earned depletion base	12,156	12,156
Cumulative Canadian exploration expenses	2,591	12,971
Foreign exploration and development expenses	<u>310,888</u>	<u>310,088</u>
	330,748	380,748
Less: valuation allowance	<u>(330,748)</u>	<u>(380,748)</u>
	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

The Company has non capital loss carry forwards of approximately \$19,294 (2016: \$171,824) which may be carried forward to apply against future year income tax for Canadian income tax purposes, subject to the final determination by taxation authorities.